I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 160 (LS)

As amended.

· ·

Introduced by:

A. R. Unpingco Edward J.B. Calvo <u>F. B. Aguon, Jr.</u> J. M.S. Brown B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz Mark Forbes L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending Mr. Paul M. Shintaku for his exemplary service as Deputy General Manager of the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port and to further extend a sincere *Un Dangkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase* for the numerous contributions he made to the Port and to the economic growth of the island.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Paul M. Shintaku was appointed by the Governor to 4 assume the position of Deputy General Manager for Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port on January 13, 2003 and his appointment was confirmed by
 the Port Board of Directors at their September 4, 2003 meeting; and

•

WHEREAS, Mr. Paul Shintaku's first mission was to reverse the
Authority's financial trend after nine (9) consecutive years of operating losses;
and

6 WHEREAS, through his guidance, the Authority reported net earnings
7 of Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$775,000) in 2003 despite
8 Super Typhoon Ponsongna and the West Coast lockout; and

9 WHEREAS, through Mr. Paul Shintaku's leadership, the employees 10 stepped up to the challenge of taking control of the Port's finances and 11 operations and instituted budgetary constraints; and

WHEREAS, through his outstanding management skills, the Authority
was transformed from a dispirited and financially troubled agency to one that
realized profits for fiscal years of 2003, 2004 and 2005; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paul Shintaku is resigning from his position as Deputy
General Manager of the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port to assume a
more active role as a senior Army Reserve Officer to the Marianas; and

18 WHEREAS, Mr. Paul Shintaku is not only a dedicated and hard-19 working employee but an outstanding Deputy General Manager who 20 motivated the Port employees to strive for excellence; and

WHEREAS, it is the hope of all that the loss of the employees of the Port will be a gain for the people of Guam since Mr. Paul Shintaku will be devoting his time as a reservist of the United States Armed Forces; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, commend Mr. Paul M. Shintaku for his

outstanding service to the people of Guam and expresses sincere gratitude for
 his contributions to the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port; and be it
 further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Paul M. Shintaku; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN & UÅHAN ON THE 6TH DAY OF JUNE 2006.

MARK FORBES Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature